

No. 24-784

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARCH RESOURCES, INC., FKA ARCH COAL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DOUGLAS PENNINGTON, ACTING DIRECTOR,  
OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

BRAD A. AUSTIN  
WOLFE WILLIAMS & AUSTIN  
470 Park Avenue  
Norton, VA 24273

EVAN BARRET SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
APPALRED LEGAL AID  
120 North Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653  
(606) 889-1958  
evans@ardfky.org

*Counsel for Respondent Cynthia M. Howard,  
Widow of David M. Howard*

---

---

336822



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Howard Family and Their Interest in This Case .....	1
B. The Context of Patriot Coal and This Claim . . . .	3
C. This Claim’s Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	11
A. An Important Circuit Split Does Not Exist on This Issue .....	11
A.1. The Courts Agree that the Harmless- Error Rule Applies to Black Lung Cases .....	11
A.2. The Concerns Underlying <i>Chenery</i> Do Not Apply to Judicial Review of the Benefits Review Board’s Decisions .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Arch Will Have an Opportunity to Better Develop an Evidentiary Record in Other Claims that Would Be Preferable Vehicles for Future-Looking Decisions . . . . .	17
C. New Regulations About Self-Insurance Went Into Effect After the Sixth Circuit’s Decision . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. By-Prods. Corp. v. Killingsworth</i> , 733 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Am. Energy v. Director, OWCP</i> , 106 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 16, 20
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Apogee Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Grimes]</i> , 113 F.4th 751 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 129 F.4th 409 (7th Cir. 2025) .....	14, 16
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Dixie Fuel Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 820 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Wages &amp; White Lion Invs.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 898 (2025) .....	9, 13, 16, 20
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Director OWCP</i> , 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hunter v. Director, OWCP</i> , 861 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Patriot Coal Corp.</i> , 493 B.R. 65 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2013).....	4
<i>Incoal, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 123 F.4th 808 (6th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Apogee Coal Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Lauderdale v. Director, OWCP</i> , 940 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Navistar, Inc. v. Forester</i> , 767 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	13
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	7
<i>Sahara Coal Co. v. OWCP</i> , 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9-17, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Shea v. Director, OWCP</i> , 929 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	11
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 848 F.2d 125 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>United Brands Co. v. Melson</i> , 594 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	12
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A).....	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 932(i).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....	ii



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 903(e).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 921.....	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	9, 11, 13, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 8171(a).....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 1.2(f) .....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.360(b).....	ii
20 C.F.R. § 725.407 .....	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(2).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(1).....	5, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(2).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 725.545(c) .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.607 .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 C.F.R. § 725.608 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 726.110 .....	19
Daniel Flatley, <i>Patriot Coal: An American Bankruptcy, Part III; The Strange, Brief Life of Patriot Coal</i> , 100 DAYS IN APPALACHIA, <a href="https://perma.cc/L88Z-CA76">https://perma.cc/L88Z-CA76</a> .....	5
Final Rule, <i>Black Lung Benefits Act: Authorization of Self-Insurers</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 100,304 (Dec. 12, 2024) .....	19
FLORENCE REECE, <i>Which Side Are You On?, on CLASSIC LABOR SONGS</i> (Smithsonian Folkways Recordings 2006) .....	1
HARLAN COUNTY, USA (Cabin Creek Films 1976) .....	1
House Rep. No. 92-1441, 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4698. . .	7, 15
Joshua Macey & Jackson Salovaara, <i>Bankruptcy as Bailout: Coal Company Insolvency and the Erosion of Federal Law</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. 879 (2019) .....	3, 4, 5
Ken Ward Jr., <i>Patriot Bankruptcy Case Heating Up</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Aug. 25, 2012) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 95-209 (1977) .....	8
